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Good morning, Karen and Judy:
 
Attached please find Rising Tide’s responses to Karen’s additional questions regarding DP
5050-B, as well as the applicant’s request for a hearing record extension to submit additional
information regarding an alternative tower option.  Please let me know if you have any
questions or concerns about this request.
 
We will also submit our rebuttal statements via email to Karen this afternoon. 

Thanks, and have a great weekend!
Aga
 
Agnieszka A. (Pinette) Dixon
Attorney

207.253.0532 Direct | 207.713.6824 Cell
ADixon@dwmlaw.com

84 Marginal Way, Suite 600, Portland, ME 04101
800.727.1941 | 207.772.3627 Fax | dwmlaw.com

The information transmitted herein is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
confidential and/or privileged material.  Unintended transmission shall not constitute waiver of any privilege, including,
without limitation, the attorney-client privilege if applicable.  Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or
taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited.  If
you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the e-mail and any attachments from any computer.
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Judy East and Karen Bolstridge 


Land Use Planning Commission 


22 State House Station 


Augusta, ME 04333-0022 


 


RE: DP 5050-B Telecommunications Tower Proposal—Responses to LUPC Additional Questions 


and Request for Extension of Hearing Record to Submit Additional Information Regarding 


Alternative Tower Option 


 


Dear Judy and Karen: 


 


On behalf of Rising Tide Towers, please find enclosed Rising Tide’s responses to the additional questions 


of LUPC staff received after the September 7, 2021 public hearing in DP 5050-B.  We will transmit our 


rebuttal statements under separate cover this afternoon. 


 


Additionally, in light of the questions posed and issues flagged as part of the public hearing by LUPC and 


members of the public, it appears that there is strong interest in exploring whether it would be feasible for 


Rising Tide to construct a shorter, unlit telecommunications tower that meets the FirstNet connectivity 


and coverage requirements—even if such a tower is located within the D-RS2 subdistrict.  


 


As I stated in my oral and written testimony during the public hearing, Rising Tide has interpreted 


DP 5050—i.e., the Commission’s denial of Rising Tide’s original application for a 190-foot 


telecommunications tower, which was proposed to be located in the Dallas Hill D-RS2 subdistrict—to 


mean that the Dallas Hill D-RS2 subdistrict is entirely “off-limits” to any type of tower development 


project.  To the extent this interpretation does not accurately reflect the Commission’s findings in 


DP 5050 or to the extent those findings do not inform the Commission’s decision on this application, 


Rising Tide is prepared to propose an alternative 190-foot unlit tower design located within the D-RS2 


subdistrict as part of its response to the public comments and LUPC staff comments we have received.   


 


Accordingly, we request that the Chair of the Commission extend the public hearing record for three 


weeks to allow us to submit additional information describing this alternative tower option.  We are 


prepared to work with LUPC staff during that time to ensure that the Commission will have all the 


information it needs to evaluate the alternative tower option as part of its deliberations on DP 5050-B. 


 


Very truly yours, 
 


/s/ Aga Dixon 


Agnieszka A. Dixon 


 


Enclosures
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RISING TIDE TOWERS, LLC 


DP 5050-B TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER PROPOSAL  


RESPONSES TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS FROM LUPC STAFF  
(received via email from Karen Bolstridge on September 13, 2021) 


1. (On page 45 of the application and repeated on page 4 of your data request answers June 26, 2021 


(.pdf page 387)) Staff asked you to provide a construction access management plan for the 


ATV/Snowmobile trail. Information provided, appears to indicate the project will be ongoing for 14 


weeks (3.5 months) with 6 weeks for the road (1.5 months). Please clarify the allowed use of the existing 


ATV/snowmobile trail during construction and how it will be restricted, or how you will manage the 


trail for recreational users. Please be specific and submit the construction access management plan. 


Thank you for already providing answers in relation to the construction crew.  


RISING TIDE RESPONSE:  Regarding snowmobile use:  Construction of the road or the tower is not 


anticipated to take place during the snowmobile season; accordingly, the project construction phase 


should have no impact on snowmobiling.  Regarding ATV use:  We understand that Dallas Plantation 


assessors recently closed a portion of the trail located on Dallas Plantation’s adjoining property to ATV 


users, so there is currently no ATV use of the trail segment on the Beauregard parcel because the trail 


segment is only accessible via the adjoining property.   


2. Staff questions whether Section 7 of the ACOE requirements were conducted for the current tower site 


or the past tower site. Please confirm.  


RISING TIDE RESPONSE: Confirmed. Section 7 of the ACOE requirements was conducted for the 


current tower. 


3. Will the Applicant be able to get title insurance on the easement access road/ATV/Snowmobile trail?  


RISING TIDE RESPONSE: Yes.  Rising Tide has secured a title commitment to the entire lease area, 


including the access and utility easement area. 


4. Page 266 indicates that the project has been designed for “future co-location of five (5) additional 


wireless telecommunications providers” and refers to the site plans. The site plans seem to indicate 4 


additional carrier structures and antenna equipment, (5 total, including the applicants antenna 


equipment). Please clarify.  


RISING TIDE RESPONSE:  The project has been designed for the addition of five future co-locators.  


This is in addition to the lead Wireless Partners Fiber Network (WPFN) carrier located at the 296-foot 


tower elevation.  Please refer to drawing A-1, which shows the proposed WPFN antenna location 


(in blue), as well as the proposed five additional future co-locators (in light gray). The compound layout 


plan erroneously showed four co-locator spaces. A corrected compound layout plan showing all five 


co-locator spaces is attached. 


5. Explain how photo simulations in the VIA are scaled so that the resulting image is an accurate depiction 


of the height and width of the proposed tower.  Do all of the photo simulations currently included in 


the application depict the proposed tower using the same, or a consistent, approach to scaling? If no, 


please explain any important differences. 


RISING TIDE RESPONSE:  The photosimulations submitted as part of Rising Tide’s application were 


generated using two different methods, but both sets of photosimulations depict the proposed tower to 


scale.  


The first set of photosimulations, which were prepared by Black Diamond Consultants and submitted 


as part of the application materials on March 18, 2021, were generated using the photographs taken 


during a balloon test. The photographs were imported in AutoCAD software and scaled according to 
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the five-foot diameter balloon (which is the measurement of a balloon once it is blown up to its full 


capacity). Once the photo is scaled according to the balloon size, a 2D drafted tower is superimposed 


on the image; the top of the balloon is the top of the tower. The 2D tower representation is then 


“trimmed” according to the trees in the foreground so that it appears like it would in reality.  


The superimposed 2D drafted tower represents a typical sized 300-foot tower, i.e., the top sections of 


the tower measures a five-foot face.  


The second set of photosimulations, which were prepared by TJD&A and submitted on July 8, 2021, 


were created through a highly accurate process using 3D Studio Max software and Photoshop, which 


combines three primary components: (i) a photograph taken from a geo-located location, 


(ii) a 3D model of the landscape as seen from the location of the photograph, and (iii) a 3D model of 


the tower itself: 


(i) Photographs to be used in the simulations are taken by TJD&A personnel in the field and 


locations (latitude/longitude) recorded with a camera mounted GPS.  Full-frame digital 


cameras are used, equipped with a normal (50mm) lens to depict a ‘normal’ (as opposed to a 


panoramic) view of the landscape.   


(ii) A 3D computer model of the landscape is generated of the view from the photosimulation 


location that shows the topography and any surrounding control points, using state-wide 


LiDAR Point-Cloud surface data that shows individual tree massing and buildings in addition 


to the terrain.  The model includes an image that shows the location and height of the proposed 


tower.  The photograph is then aligned to the 3D model of the environment.  


(iii) A 3D computer model of the tower is created based on project specifications provided by the 


client and inserted into the landscape model at the correct location.  


The resulting image is then brought into photo editing software for post-production, masking, and 


QA/QC to ultimately produce a photo realistic depiction of the project at an accurate scale. 


6. You indicated on page 5 of your data request answers June 26, 2021 (.pdf page 388)) that the closest 


boundary of the D-RS2 subdistrict is 25 feet from the lease area, is that number correct?  


RISING TIDE RESPONSE:  The lease area is located approximately 25 feet from the D-RS2 subdistrict 


boundary; the tower base is approximately 100 feet from the D-RS2 subdistrict boundary.  These 


measurements are based on the leasehold survey, and the surveyor derived the location of the D-RS2 


subdistrict boundary from the deed descriptions of abutting properties as compared to the location of 


the subdistrict boundary on the LUPC Zoning and Parcel Viewer.   
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Judy East and Karen Bolstridge 

Land Use Planning Commission 

22 State House Station 

Augusta, ME 04333-0022 

 

RE: DP 5050-B Telecommunications Tower Proposal—Responses to LUPC Additional Questions 

and Request for Extension of Hearing Record to Submit Additional Information Regarding 

Alternative Tower Option 

 

Dear Judy and Karen: 

 

On behalf of Rising Tide Towers, please find enclosed Rising Tide’s responses to the additional questions 

of LUPC staff received after the September 7, 2021 public hearing in DP 5050-B.  We will transmit our 

rebuttal statements under separate cover this afternoon. 

 

Additionally, in light of the questions posed and issues flagged as part of the public hearing by LUPC and 

members of the public, it appears that there is strong interest in exploring whether it would be feasible for 

Rising Tide to construct a shorter, unlit telecommunications tower that meets the FirstNet connectivity 

and coverage requirements—even if such a tower is located within the D-RS2 subdistrict.  

 

As I stated in my oral and written testimony during the public hearing, Rising Tide has interpreted 

DP 5050—i.e., the Commission’s denial of Rising Tide’s original application for a 190-foot 

telecommunications tower, which was proposed to be located in the Dallas Hill D-RS2 subdistrict—to 

mean that the Dallas Hill D-RS2 subdistrict is entirely “off-limits” to any type of tower development 

project.  To the extent this interpretation does not accurately reflect the Commission’s findings in 

DP 5050 or to the extent those findings do not inform the Commission’s decision on this application, 

Rising Tide is prepared to propose an alternative 190-foot unlit tower design located within the D-RS2 

subdistrict as part of its response to the public comments and LUPC staff comments we have received.   

 

Accordingly, we request that the Chair of the Commission extend the public hearing record for three 

weeks to allow us to submit additional information describing this alternative tower option.  We are 

prepared to work with LUPC staff during that time to ensure that the Commission will have all the 

information it needs to evaluate the alternative tower option as part of its deliberations on DP 5050-B. 

 

Very truly yours, 
 

/s/ Aga Dixon 

Agnieszka A. Dixon 

 

Enclosures
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RISING TIDE TOWERS, LLC 

DP 5050-B TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER PROPOSAL  

RESPONSES TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS FROM LUPC STAFF  
(received via email from Karen Bolstridge on September 13, 2021) 

1. (On page 45 of the application and repeated on page 4 of your data request answers June 26, 2021 

(.pdf page 387)) Staff asked you to provide a construction access management plan for the 

ATV/Snowmobile trail. Information provided, appears to indicate the project will be ongoing for 14 

weeks (3.5 months) with 6 weeks for the road (1.5 months). Please clarify the allowed use of the existing 

ATV/snowmobile trail during construction and how it will be restricted, or how you will manage the 

trail for recreational users. Please be specific and submit the construction access management plan. 

Thank you for already providing answers in relation to the construction crew.  

RISING TIDE RESPONSE:  Regarding snowmobile use:  Construction of the road or the tower is not 

anticipated to take place during the snowmobile season; accordingly, the project construction phase 

should have no impact on snowmobiling.  Regarding ATV use:  We understand that Dallas Plantation 

assessors recently closed a portion of the trail located on Dallas Plantation’s adjoining property to ATV 

users, so there is currently no ATV use of the trail segment on the Beauregard parcel because the trail 

segment is only accessible via the adjoining property.   

2. Staff questions whether Section 7 of the ACOE requirements were conducted for the current tower site 

or the past tower site. Please confirm.  

RISING TIDE RESPONSE: Confirmed. Section 7 of the ACOE requirements was conducted for the 

current tower. 

3. Will the Applicant be able to get title insurance on the easement access road/ATV/Snowmobile trail?  

RISING TIDE RESPONSE: Yes.  Rising Tide has secured a title commitment to the entire lease area, 

including the access and utility easement area. 

4. Page 266 indicates that the project has been designed for “future co-location of five (5) additional 

wireless telecommunications providers” and refers to the site plans. The site plans seem to indicate 4 

additional carrier structures and antenna equipment, (5 total, including the applicants antenna 

equipment). Please clarify.  

RISING TIDE RESPONSE:  The project has been designed for the addition of five future co-locators.  

This is in addition to the lead Wireless Partners Fiber Network (WPFN) carrier located at the 296-foot 

tower elevation.  Please refer to drawing A-1, which shows the proposed WPFN antenna location 

(in blue), as well as the proposed five additional future co-locators (in light gray). The compound layout 

plan erroneously showed four co-locator spaces. A corrected compound layout plan showing all five 

co-locator spaces is attached. 

5. Explain how photo simulations in the VIA are scaled so that the resulting image is an accurate depiction 

of the height and width of the proposed tower.  Do all of the photo simulations currently included in 

the application depict the proposed tower using the same, or a consistent, approach to scaling? If no, 

please explain any important differences. 

RISING TIDE RESPONSE:  The photosimulations submitted as part of Rising Tide’s application were 

generated using two different methods, but both sets of photosimulations depict the proposed tower to 

scale.  

The first set of photosimulations, which were prepared by Black Diamond Consultants and submitted 

as part of the application materials on March 18, 2021, were generated using the photographs taken 

during a balloon test. The photographs were imported in AutoCAD software and scaled according to 
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the five-foot diameter balloon (which is the measurement of a balloon once it is blown up to its full 

capacity). Once the photo is scaled according to the balloon size, a 2D drafted tower is superimposed 

on the image; the top of the balloon is the top of the tower. The 2D tower representation is then 

“trimmed” according to the trees in the foreground so that it appears like it would in reality.  

The superimposed 2D drafted tower represents a typical sized 300-foot tower, i.e., the top sections of 

the tower measures a five-foot face.  

The second set of photosimulations, which were prepared by TJD&A and submitted on July 8, 2021, 

were created through a highly accurate process using 3D Studio Max software and Photoshop, which 

combines three primary components: (i) a photograph taken from a geo-located location, 

(ii) a 3D model of the landscape as seen from the location of the photograph, and (iii) a 3D model of 

the tower itself: 

(i) Photographs to be used in the simulations are taken by TJD&A personnel in the field and 

locations (latitude/longitude) recorded with a camera mounted GPS.  Full-frame digital 

cameras are used, equipped with a normal (50mm) lens to depict a ‘normal’ (as opposed to a 

panoramic) view of the landscape.   

(ii) A 3D computer model of the landscape is generated of the view from the photosimulation 

location that shows the topography and any surrounding control points, using state-wide 

LiDAR Point-Cloud surface data that shows individual tree massing and buildings in addition 

to the terrain.  The model includes an image that shows the location and height of the proposed 

tower.  The photograph is then aligned to the 3D model of the environment.  

(iii) A 3D computer model of the tower is created based on project specifications provided by the 

client and inserted into the landscape model at the correct location.  

The resulting image is then brought into photo editing software for post-production, masking, and 

QA/QC to ultimately produce a photo realistic depiction of the project at an accurate scale. 

6. You indicated on page 5 of your data request answers June 26, 2021 (.pdf page 388)) that the closest 

boundary of the D-RS2 subdistrict is 25 feet from the lease area, is that number correct?  

RISING TIDE RESPONSE:  The lease area is located approximately 25 feet from the D-RS2 subdistrict 

boundary; the tower base is approximately 100 feet from the D-RS2 subdistrict boundary.  These 

measurements are based on the leasehold survey, and the surveyor derived the location of the D-RS2 

subdistrict boundary from the deed descriptions of abutting properties as compared to the location of 

the subdistrict boundary on the LUPC Zoning and Parcel Viewer.   
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PUBLIC COMMENTS CONCERNING PROPERTY VALUES 

Several members of the public raised concerns that the tower would negatively affect property values of 

surrounding residences.6    

We question whether consideration of the impacts of a telecommunications tower on nearby property values 

are relevant to any LUPC review standards.  Nonetheless, studies indicate that the property value effects 

from telecommunications towers is limited and becomes negligible the farther a tower is located from a 

residential area. For example, a Florida study indicated that the effect of proximity to a tower reduces price 

by 15% on average, but this effect is reduced with distance from the tower and is negligible after 1,000 feet. 

See Bond, Sandy, The Effect of Distance to Cell Phone Towers on House Prices in Florida, at 364 (The 

Appraisal Journal, Fall 2004). Another market study conducted by Valbridge Property Advisors found that 

that home sale values demonstrated no measurable difference for homes within a 0.25-mile radius sphere 

of influence of a cell tower and those in a 0.50-1.0 mile radius outside of the cell phone sphere of influence.  

To seek more information about the effects of siting cell towers on property values, Rising Tide engaged 

the services of Mark Correnti, Managing Member of FairMarket Advisors, LLC—a firm specializing in 

residential property impact studies—to evaluate the likelihood that the proposed tower would impact 

property values in Dallas Plantation.  Mr. Correnti’s assessment is attached hereto as Exhibit 3, and he 

affirms the results of the 2004 Bond study—namely, that the siting of a tower has an “almost negligible” 

impact on property values if those properties are located more than 656 feet away from the tower.  

While it would not be appropriate to draw specific conclusions from the findings of studies in other parts 

of the country to property values in Dallas Plantation, it is worth noting that the closest residential dwelling 

to the proposed tower is located 1,700 feet away—significantly farther away than the studies’ measures of 

value impact. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS CONCERNING HEALTH IMPACTS OF RF RADATION EMISSIONS 

One commenter raised concerns that the proposed tower will be detrimental to human health.7 

The FCC has established health and safety standards on radiofrequency radiation emissions (including 

maximum exposure limits), which this project must comply with, and there is ample evidence that cell 

towers do not pose a danger to human health. In any event, under the federal Telecommunications Act of 

1996, “no state or local government … may regulate the placement, construction, and modification of [cell 

towers] on the basis of the environmental effects of radiofrequency emissions” if the towers comply with 

FCC regulations. This provision effectively prohibits LUPC from regulating tower siting based on health 

and safety concerns. See 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv); see also Cellular Phone Taskforce v. Fed. 

Communications Comm’n, 200 WL 22823 (2nd Cir. 2000) (Feb. 18, 2000). 

PUBLIC COMMENTS CONCERNING PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

Several members of the public criticized the applicant for filing the DP 5050-B application with the LUPC 

Downeast Region office, rather than the Western Mountains Region office, accusing the applicant of a lack 

of transparency and subversion of public comments.8 

LUPC directed Rising Tide to file the application with the Downeast Region office; the applicant had no 

choice. The applicant also specifically requested a public hearing in the Rangeley region and welcomed 

public comments on the proposal.  Any assertion that Rising Tide lacks transparency and is attempting to 

subvert public comments is baseless. 

                                              
6 See written comments of Robert Coleman (dated 04/05/2021); Aimee Danforth (dated 04/07/2021); Karon Noyes 

(dated 04/08/2021); and Kathleen Renesky (dated 04/07/2021). 

7 See written comments of Robert Coleman (dated 04/05/2021). 

8 See written comments of Colin and Jo Doherty (dated 04/08/2021) and Sarah England (dated 04/08/2021). 

https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/CSC/1_Dockets-medialibrary/DO488/BaldHillNeighborSubmissions/huntertestimony71620/Hunter-Exhibit-A-Attachment-1.pdf
https://www.valbridge.com/how-does-the-proximity-to-a-cell-tower-impact-home-values/
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REBUTTAL STATEMENTS OF RISING TIDE TOWERS, LLC 

IN THE MATTER OF DP 5050-B 

EXHIBIT 1 

VIEWSHED MAP AND DESCRIPTION PREPARED BY TJD&A 

In response to comments heard at the September 7, 2021 Public Hearing before the Maine Land Use 

Planning Commission, TJD&A has prepared the accompanying Viewshed Map of the proposed 

communications tower in Dallas PLT.   

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) has been increasingly concerned with the effects of aviation 

warning lights on nearby residential communities.  The current FAA standards for lighting communications 

towers require “the intensity at 10 degrees below the horizontal, at any radial, must not be greater than 3% 

of the peak intensity at the same radial.” (FAA AC 150/5345-43 specifications.)  Flash Technology, the 

firm that will likely supply the lights for the tower, has had their fixtures tested by the FAA certification 

body, Edison Testing Laboratories (ETL).  The test results from ETL indicate that the light that will be used 

for the top of the tower has a peak intensity at 0 degrees (horizontal from the light source) of 2,373 candela.  

At 10 degrees below the horizontal, the intensity drops to 17 candela, which is 77% lower than the FAA 

allowance. 

The Flash Technology light has a vertical beam spread of 3 degrees above the horizon.  The Fresnel lens 

optics used in the fixture would achieve a similar candela of light as those that are 10 degrees below the 

horizon.   

The viewshed map illustrates the varying levels of light: 

• The yellow represents areas where the 2000± candela light would be visible looking up at the tower 

(i.e., light from 0 to 10 degrees below the horizontal). 

• The red represents areas where the 2000± candela light would be visible looking down at the tower 

(i.e., light from 1 to 3 degrees above the horizontal).  

• The purple represents areas where the greatly reduced light would be visible. 

According to the viewshed map there are areas on Saddleback Mountain that fall within the red area.  These 

are scattered along the access road and on the upper ski trails.  Residential units that may have visibility are 

4-5± miles from the tower, which is the outer portion of the midground distance zone.  The light would be 

seen in the context of the other lights associated with Rangeley Village. 

The viewshed map also indicates that a 0.8 mile portion of the Appalachian Trail would also be within the 

red area; a greater length of the trail would be in the purple area (significantly less candela).  As noted in 

the TJD&A testimony at the public hearing, hikers on the AT would also be able to see two other lit 

communications towers in the Rangeley area from this part of the trail. 
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